
 

 

 

Exhibit A: Land Use Application 
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Exhibit B: Site Plan 





 

 

 

Exhibit C: Physician’s Letter 





 

 

 

Exhibit D: Sandy Fire District No. 72 Comments 
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Exhibit E: David Barney Inquiry 



7/14/2021 City of Sandy Mail - File #21-020HRD

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=72b2d2374d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1703106844905801419&simpl=msg-f%3A17031068449… 1/3

Shelley Denison <sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us>

File #21-020HRD

12 messages

David Barney <barney055@gmail.com> Sun, Jun 20, 2021 at 10:14 AM
To: sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us

Regarding the request for a hardship trailer on her property 37359 SE Olson St; it appears Ms Cillinson may be operating
a residential care facility at this site. The questions I have are whether she is a licensed care provider and does she have
a permit/license to operate said facility? 


-- 

Dave Barney

Shelley Denison <sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us> Mon, Jun 21, 2021 at 7:32 AM
To: David Barney <barney055@gmail.com>

Hi David,

Are you referring to the hardship trailer being the residential care facility? Or is she operating it out of her home?

Thanks.
[Quoted text hidden]
-- 

Shelley Denison

Associate Planner

City of Sandy

Development Services Department

39250 Pioneer Blvd

Sandy, OR 97055

503-783-2587

sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us

"Cities have the capability of providing something for everybody, only because, and only when, they are created by
everybody.” - Jane Jacobs

David Barney <barney055@gmail.com> Mon, Jun 21, 2021 at 9:21 AM
To: Shelley Denison <sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us>

Based on my obervation it appears that she may be operating out of her home.
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

This e-mail is a public record of the City of Sandy and is subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be
subject to public disclosure under the Oregon Public Records Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole
use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review,
use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the
sender know of the error and destroy all copies of the original message.

-- 

Dave Barney


Shelley Denison <sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us> Mon, Jun 21, 2021 at 9:26 AM
To: David Barney <barney055@gmail.com>

https://www.google.com/maps/search/37359+SE+Olson+St?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us


7/14/2021 City of Sandy Mail - File #21-020HRD

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=72b2d2374d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1703106844905801419&simpl=msg-f%3A17031068449… 2/3

I'll look into this. Thank you for the information.
[Quoted text hidden]

Shelley Denison <sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us> Mon, Jun 28, 2021 at 12:36 PM
To: Emily Meharg <emeharg@ci.sandy.or.us>

Hey Emily,

Do you know how we would investigate something like this?
[Quoted text hidden]

Emily Meharg <emeharg@ci.sandy.or.us> Mon, Jun 28, 2021 at 12:43 PM
To: Shelley Denison <sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us>

Hmm... not really. If she is operating a residential care facility, then I imagine Terre, Noryne, and/or Marisol would know
about it since she'd have to have a business license, so I'd start there. 
[Quoted text hidden]

Shelley Denison <sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us> Mon, Jun 28, 2021 at 12:47 PM
To: Noryne Robinson <nrobinson@ci.sandy.or.us>, Marisol Martinez <mmartinez@ci.sandy.or.us>

Hey Noryne and Marisol,

Does the owner of 37359 SE Olson St have a license for a residential care facility?
[Quoted text hidden]

Rebecca Casey <rcasey@ci.sandy.or.us> Mon, Jun 28, 2021 at 2:15 PM
To: Shelley Denison <sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us>

Hey Shelley, Noryne forwarded me your email regarding a business license for the address at 37359 Olson St.  I
looked through our Biz license spreadsheet and we have nothing for that address.  Let me know if you have any
other questions.. 

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Noryne Robinson <nrobinson@ci.sandy.or.us>

Date: Mon, Jun 28, 2021 at 2:02 PM

Subject: Fwd: File #21-020HRD

To: Rebecca Casey <rcasey@ci.sandy.or.us>


Can you check this for Shelley.

Thank you!

[Quoted text hidden]
-- 

Noryne Robinson

Permit Technician II

City of Sandy

39250 Pioneer Blvd

Sandy, OR 97055

503-668-0880

nrobinson@ci.sandy.or.us

-- 

Rebecca Casey

Administrative Assistant


https://www.google.com/maps/search/37359+Olson+St?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:nrobinson@ci.sandy.or.us
mailto:rcasey@ci.sandy.or.us
https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Sandy+39250+Pioneer+Blvd+Sandy,+OR+97055?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/39250+Pioneer+Blvd+Sandy,+OR+97055?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/39250+Pioneer+Blvd+Sandy,+OR+97055?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:nrobinson@ci.sandy.or.us
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City of Sandy
Development Services Department
39250 Pioneer Blvd

Sandy, OR 97055

503-489-2160 (Direct)
rcasey@ci.sandy.or.us

Rebecca Casey <rcasey@ci.sandy.or.us> Mon, Jun 28, 2021 at 2:17 PM
To: Shelley Denison <sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us>

BUT.. she is only having that hardship permit there to take care of her sister.  She doesnt need a biz license just
to care for her sister.  Thats why she is getting the hardship permit... 
[Quoted text hidden]

Marisol Martinez <mmartinez@ci.sandy.or.us> Tue, Jun 29, 2021 at 8:52 AM
To: Shelley Denison <sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us>
Cc: Noryne Robinson <nrobinson@ci.sandy.or.us>

Hello Shelley,


No, I don't have a business listed under that address. 
[Quoted text hidden]
-- 

Marisol Martinez
Permit Technician I 
Development Services Department
City of Sandy
39250 Pioneer Blvd
Sandy, OR 97055
(503) 489-2173
mmartinez@ci.sandy.or.us
Tue - Fri: 800 - 400

Shelley Denison <sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us> Wed, Jun 30, 2021 at 9:20 AM
To: David Barney <barney055@gmail.com>

Hi David,

I checked into this. According to Oregon Administrative Rules, a home is a residential care facility and therefore requires
licensure if six or more seniors or adults with disabilities are receiving care there. Ms. Collinson is caring for her aging
mother, which is why she is requesting the hardship trailer, and not six or more individuals.

Hope this information helps. Let me know if you have any other questions.
[Quoted text hidden]

David Barney <barney055@gmail.com> Wed, Jun 30, 2021 at 9:46 AM
To: Shelley Denison <sdenison@ci.sandy.or.us>

Thanks Shelley, good to know.
[Quoted text hidden]

https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Sandy+39250+Pioneer+Blvd+Sandy,+OR+97055?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Sandy+39250+Pioneer+Blvd+Sandy,+OR+97055?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:rcasey@ci.sandy.or.us
https://www.google.com/maps/search/39250+Pioneer+Blvd+Sandy,+OR+97055?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/39250+Pioneer+Blvd+Sandy,+OR+97055?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:koneill@ci.sandy.or.us

